

No. 16-1498

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING,
Petitioner,

v.

COUGAR DEN, INC., A YAKAMA NATION CORPORATION,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Washington**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MATHEW L. HARRINGTON
LANCE A. PELLETIER
STOKES LAWRENCE, P.S.
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3000
Seattle, WA 98101

BRENDAN V. MONAHAN
STOKES LAWRENCE
VELIKANJE MOORE & SHORE
120 N. Naches Ave.
Yakima, WA 98901

IAN H. GERSHENGORN
SAM HIRSCH
ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
Counsel of Record
LEONARD R. POWELL
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW,
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Yakama Treaty	4
B. Washington’s Fuel Tax	7
C. Respondent Cougar Den	8
D. Course of Proceedings	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	15
I. THIS COURT’S RIGHT-TO-FISH PRECEDENTS, AND <i>YAKAMA INDIAN NATION</i> , ESTABLISH THE FRAMEWORK FOR RESOLVING THIS CASE.	15
A. This Court’s right-to-fish precedents, and <i>Yakama Indian Nation</i> , are the authorities most relevant to this case.	15

B.	This Court's right-to-fish precedents, and <i>Yakama Indian Nation</i> , establish four critical principles.....	19
1.	The right-to-travel provision protects the right to transport goods for purposes of trade.....	20
2.	The right-to-travel provision secures preexisting rights, including the right to be free from fees and taxes arising from treaty-protected activity.	21
3.	The right-to-travel provision applies to non-discriminatory fees and taxes.	24
4.	The right-to-travel provision preempts fees and taxes, but does not preempt certain regulatory provisions.....	26

II.	BECAUSE WASHINGTON'S TAX INFRINGES A PREEXISTING RIGHT THAT THE YAKAMA TREATY PROTECTS, IT IS PREEMPTED, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER IT IS A "POSSESSION" OR "TRANSPORTATION" TAX.....	28
A.	Because Washington's tax infringes a preexisting tax exemption, it is preempted.	28
B.	The Treaty is naturally understood to treat taxation of off-reservation travel in parallel with taxation of on-reservation activity.	33
C.	Taxes on activities not protected by the Treaty are not preempted.....	35
D.	Whether the tax is "on" possession or "on" transportation is irrelevant to preemption.	37
III.	EVEN IF PREEMPTION TURNED ON WHAT THE TAX WAS "ON," WASHINGTON'S TAX WOULD BE "ON" IMPORTATION.....	39
A.	The tax is preempted because it is expressly triggered by importation.	39

- B. Preemption turns on the trigger for the tax, not its holistic operation..... 42
- C. The State’s and United States’ explanation of what the tax is “on” is arbitrary..... 45
- D. It is irrelevant that the statute does not explicitly mention highways. 47
- IV. NO CASE LAW SUPPORTS THE STATE’S POSITION..... 50
 - A. There is no clear-statement rule. 50
 - B. *Mescalero* and *Oklahoma* do not assist the State..... 57
- V. THE STATE’S PRACTICAL CONCERNS ARE UNWARRANTED. 59
 - A. Respondent’s position will not “decimat[e]” the State’s fuel-tax regime..... 59
 - B. Respondent’s position will not affect the collection of cigarette and other taxes. 60
- CONCLUSION 62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Automotive United Trades Organization v. State</i> , 537 P.3d 615 (Wash. 2015)	44
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	54, 55, 56
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	53
<i>Cree v. Flores</i> , 157 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Cree v. Waterbury</i> , 78 F.3d 1400 (9th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Cree v. Waterbury</i> , 873 F. Supp. 404 (E.D. Wash. 1994).....	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	22
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)	41
<i>King Mountain Tobacco Co. v. McKenna</i> , 768 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2014).....	61, 62
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Commission of Arizona</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	30, 53, 54
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973)	54, 57, 58
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	34, 39, 52

<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995).....	30, 31, 41, 43, 44, 57, 58, 59, 60
<i>Puyallup Tribe v. Department of Game of Washington</i> , 391 U.S. 392 (1968).....	23, 27, 51
<i>Ramsey v. United States</i> , 302 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2002).....	57
<i>Seufert Brothers Co. v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 194 (1919).....	38
<i>Squaxin Island Tribe v. Stephens</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (W.D. Wash. 2005).....	44, 45
<i>The Cherokee Tobacco</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 616 (1870)	54, 55, 56
<i>Tulee v. Washington</i> , 315 U.S. 681 (1942).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986)	56
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905) ..	22, 38
<i>Wagnon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> , 546 U.S. 95 (2005).....	13, 14, 43, 44, 46, 61, 62
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	60
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1977).....	22, 25
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)	30, 54

Yakama Indian Nation v. Flores, 955 F. Supp. 1229 (E.D. Wash. 1997), *aff'd sub nom. Cree v. Flores*, 157 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 1998).....*passim*

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, TREATIES, AND STATUTES

Wash. Const. amend. 18.....	46
Treaty with the Yakamas, art. I, June 6, 1855, 12 Stat. 951	4
Treaty with the Yakamas art. II, June 6, 1855, 12 Stat. 951	5
Treaty with the Yakamas, art. III, June 6, 1855, 12 Stat. 951	5
¶ 1	<i>passim</i>
¶ 2	1, 5, 16
Wash. Rev. Code ch. 82.36 (2012).....	7
Wash. Rev. Code ch. 82.38 (2012).....	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.24.020 (2018).....	62
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.26.020(2) (2018)	62
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.36.010(3) (2012)	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.36.010(4) (2012)	7, 8
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.36.010(16) (2012)	8
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.36.010(22) (2012)	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.36.020(2)(a) (2012).....	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.36.020(2)(b) (2012)	7

Wash. Rev. Code § 82.36.020(2)(c)(1) (2012)	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.36.020(2)(c)(2) (2012)	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.36.020(2)(f) (2012)	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.36.230 (2012)	8
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.38.030(9)(b)(ii) (2012)	41
